Exchange realignment – 9 768 – (5) 772

At 30 September 2006 23,220 495 12,364 757 54 36,890

Analysis of cost or revaluation
At cost – 495 12,364 757 54 13,670
At valuation 23,220 – – – – 23,220

23,220 495 12,364 757 54 36,890

Accumulated depreciation
At 1 April 2003

– As previously reported – 3,359 28,680 9,503 1,376 42,918
– Effect of the changes in

accounting policies under
HKAS 17 – – – – – –

– As restated – 3,359 28,680 9,503 1,376 42,918

Charge for the year – 1,098 708 523 – 2,329
Disposal – – (659) – – (659)
Written back on revaluation – – – – – –

At 31 March 2004(as restated) – 4,457 28,729 10,026 1,376 44,588

76

APPENDIX I FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

B. NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENT (Continued)

16. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (Continued)

Buildings
held for own Furniture
used carried Leasehold Plant and and Motor

at revaluation improvements machinery equipment vehicles Total
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Accumulated depreciation (Continued)
At 1 April 2004

– As previously reported – 4,457 28,729 10,026 1,376 44,588
– Effect of the changes in

accounting policies under
HKAS 17 – – – – – –

– As restated – 4,457 28,729 10,026 1,376 44,588

Charge for the year 950 1,183 954 507 – 3,594
Written back on revaluation (950) – – – – (950)

At 31 March 2005 (as restated) – 5,640 29,683 10,533 1,376 47,232

At 1 April 2005 (as restated) – 5,640 29,683 10,533 1,376 47,232
Charge for the year 645 867 1,536 157 – 3,205
Written back on revaluation (645) – – – – (645)
Exchange realignment – 14 1,052 – 19 1,085

At 31 March 2006 – 6,521 32,271 10,690 1,395 50,877

At 1 April 2006 – 6,521 32,271 10,690 1,395 50,877
Charge for the period – 211 607 70 – 888
Disposal – – (234) – – (234)
Impairment – (6,246) (21,789) (10,077) (1,336) (39,448)
Exchange realignment – 9 745 – (5) 749

At 30 September 2006 – 495 11,600 683 54 12,832

Net book value
At 30 September 2006 23,220 – 764 74 – 24,058

At 31 March 2006 24,268 2,237 4,568 99 – 31,172

At 31 March 2005 (as restated) 24,084 3,104 2,924 170 – 30,282

At 31 March 2004 (as restated) 25,039 4,287 2,554 631 – 32,511

77

APPENDIX I FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

B. NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENT (Continued)

16. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (Continued)

a) The net book value of plant and machinery held under finance leases of the Group as at 31 March 2004,
2005, 2006 and 30 September 2006 were HK$1,705,274, HK$427,466, HK$1,459,408, and HK$294,245
respectively.

b) The Group’s buildings held for own use as at 31 March 2006 were revalued by Castores Magi (Hong
Kong) Limited, an independent professionally qualified valuers, at an aggregate open market value of
HK$2,668,000 based on their existing use for properties in Hong Kong, and at HK$21,600,000 using the
depreciated replacement cost method for properties in mainland china, as appropriate.

c) The analysis of net book value of Group’s properties is as follows:

For the period ended 30 September 2006

Mainland
Hong Kong China Total

Notes HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Long leases (i) 1,620 – 1,620
Medium-term leases (ii) – 21,600 21,600

1,620 21,600 23,220

Representing:
Buildings carried at fair value 1,620 21,600 23,220

For the year ended 31 March 2006

Mainland
Hong Kong China Total

Notes HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Long leases (i) 2,668 – 2,668

Medium-term leases (ii) – 21,600 21,600

2,668 21,600 24,268

Representing:
Buildings carried at fair value 2,668 21,600 24,268

78

APPENDIX I FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

B. NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENT (Continued)

16. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (Continued)

c) (Continued):

For the year ended 31 March 2005

Mainland
Hong Kong China Total

Notes HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Long leases (i) 2,584 – 2,584
Medium-term leases (ii) – 21,500 21,500

2,584 21,500 24,084

Representing:
Buildings carried at fair value 2,584 21,500 24,084

For the year ended 31 March 2004

Mainland
Hong Kong China Total

Notes HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Long leases (i) 2,536 – 2,536
Medium-term leases (ii) – 22,503 22,503

2,536 22,503 25,039

Representing:
Buildings carried at fair value 2,536 22,503 25,039

Notes:

i) These buildings held for own use were valued at open market value, based on their existing use.

ii) These buildings held for own use were specially designed properties which, due to their specialised
nature, have an utility restricted to particular uses or users, and are rarely, if ever, sold on the
open market, except as part of a sale of a sale of the business in occupation. They have therefore
been valued on the basis of their depreciated replacement cost.

Certain of the Group’s buildings held for own use with a net book value approximately of HK$25,039,000,
HK$24,084,000, HK$24,268,000 and HK$23,220,000 for the year ended 31 March 2004, 2005, 2006 and

[…]

at 31 March 2006 which included in circular dated 31 October 2006 (the “VSA Pro forma Enlarged
Group”) with adjustments to reflect the effect of the Disposal.

The unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet is based on a number of assumptions.
Accordingly, the accompany unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet of the Remaining Group
does not purport to describe the actual financial position of the Remaining Group that would have been
attained had the Disposal have been completed on 31 March 2006. The unaudited pro forma consolidated
balance sheet of the Remaining Group does not purport to predict the future position of the Remaining
Group.

This unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet was prepared by the directors for illustrative
purposes only and because of its nature, it may not give a true picture of the financial position of the
Remaining Group at any given date.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

140

A. Unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet (Continued)

As per VSA Pro forma
Pro forma adjustments Pro forma

Enlarged relating Remaining
Group to the Disposal Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
A B C D=A+B+C

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3)

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Fixed assets

– Property,plant and equipment 10,030 (9,446) – 584
– Investment properties 241,399 – – 241,399
– Investment in leasehold land held

for own use under operating leases 2,506 (2,506) – –
Deferred tax assets 6 (6) – –

253,941 (11,958) – 241,983

CURRENT ASSETS
Stocks and work in progress 12,073 (12,073) – –
Trade and bills receivables 8,139 (8,139) – –
Other receivables, deposit and prepayment 1,755 (947) – 808
Pledged deposits 500 (500) – –
Bank balances and cash (Note 4) 15,821 (39,630) – (23,809)

38,288 (61,289) – (23,001)

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade payables 12,622 (12,622) – –
Other payables and accruals 16,868 (9,760) – 7,108
Due to a director 3,136 – – 3,136
Due to related parties 14,257 (437) – 13,820
Due to fellow subsidiaries – (72,663) 72,663 –
Obligations under finance leases 743 (743) – –
Interest-bearing borrowings 12,530 (12,530) – –
Promissory notes 157,692 – – 157,692
Tax payable 2,011 (1,766) – 245

219,859 (110,521) 72,663 182,001

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

141

A. Unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet (Continued)

As per VSA Pro forma
Pro forma adjustments Pro forma

Enlarged relating Remaining
Group to the Disposal Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
A B C D=A+B+C

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3)

NET CURRENT ASSETS/
(LIABILITIES) (181,571) 49,232 (72,663) (205,002)

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT
LIABILITIES 72,370 37,274 (72,663) 36,981

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Deferred tax liabilities 55,261 – – 55,261
Obligations under finance leases 188 (188) – –
Interest-bearing borrowings 1,271 (1,271) – –

56,720 (1,459) – 55,261

NET ASSETS/(LIABILITIES) 15,650 38,733 (72,663) (18,280)

CAPITAL AND RESERVES
Share Capital 58,299 – – 58,299
Reserves (42,649) 38,733 (72,663) (76,579)

Total equity attributable to equity
shareholders of the company 15,650 38,733 (72,663) (18,280)

TOTAL EQUITY 15,650 38,733 (72,663) (18,280)

Notes:

1. The financial information was derived from the circular of the Company dated 31 October 2006, with the
adjustments reflecting the effect of the disposal by the Group of its entire interests in its investment properties
(the “Panyu Properties”) situated in Northern Industrial Complex, Panyu, Guangdong Province of the PRC, and
the acquisition of the Shanghai Properties incorporated.

2. The adjustment represented the exclusion of the assets and liabilities of the Asian Field Group. The difference
between such adjustment and the consolidated balance sheet of the Asian Field Group as set out in note 39 of

[…]

The unaudited pro forma consolidated income statement and cash flow statement is based on a
number of assumptions. Accordingly, the accompanying unaudited pro forma consolidated income statement
and cash flow statement of the Remaining Group do not purport to describe the actual financial position
of the Remaining Group that would have been attained had the Disposal been completed as of
1 April 2005. The unaudited pro forma consolidated income statement and cash flow statement of the
Remaining Group do not purport to predict the future position of the Remaining Group.

The unaudited pro forma consolidated income statement and cash flow statement were prepared by
the directors for illustrative purposes only and because of its nature, may not give a true picture of the
results of the Remaining Group for any financial period.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

143

B. Unaudited pro forma consolidated income statement and cash flow statement (Continued)

Unaudited pro forma consolidated income statement

As per VSA
Pro forma Pro forma Pro forma

Enlarged adjustments relating Remaining
Group to the Disposal Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
A B C D E=A+B+C+D

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4)

Turnover 99,642 – – (96,222) 3,420
Cost of sales (102,721) – – 102,721 –

Gross (loss) / profit (3,079) – – 6,499 3,420

Other revenue 17,063 – – (6,334) 10,729
Gain on disposal of subsidiary – 20,966 – – 20,966
Distribution costs (7,855) – – 7,855 –
Administrative expenses (25,247) – – (313) (25,560)
Other operating expenses (6) – – 6 –
Loss on impairment for current

account – – (56,946) – (56,946)

(Loss)/profit from operations (19,124) 20,966 (56,946) 7,713 (47,391)

Finance costs (8,696) – – 703 (7,993)

(Loss)/profit before taxation (27,820) 20,966 (56,946) 8,416 (55,384)

Income tax (3,890) – – 108 (3,782)
(Loss)/profit for the period from

continuing operations (31,710) 20,966 (56,946) 8,524 (59,166)

Attributable to :
Equity shareholders

of the Company (31,710) 20,966 (56,946) 8,524 (59,166)

(31,710) 20,966 (56,946) 8,524 (59,166)

Notes:

1. The financial information was derived from the circular of the Company dated 31 October 2006, with the
adjustments reflecting the effect of the disposal by the Group of the Panyu Properties and the acquisition of the
Shanghai Properties incorporated.

2. The adjustment represented the exclusion of the operating results of the Asian Field Group. The difference
between such adjustment and the consolidated income statement of the Asian Field Group as set out in note 39 of
Appendix I to this circular was due to the fact that the results of the Asian Field Group as set out in note 39 of
Appendix I to this circular has included the results of the Panyu Property, which was disposed in October 2006,
while its results have already been excluded in the column VSA Proforma Enlarged Group (Column A). Financial
information of the Panyu Properties are set out in the circular of the Company dated 14 August 2006.

3. The adjustment represented the effect of disposal of the right of and benefits in the inter– company balance owing
from Asian Field to the Company.

4. The amount represented the revenue and expenses of the disposal group were excluded for the year ended
31 March 2006.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

144

B. Unaudited pro forma consolidated income statement and cash flow statement (Continued)

Unaudited pro forma consolidated cash flow statement

As per VSA Pro forma
Pro forma adjustments Pro forma

Enlarged  relating Remaining
Group to the Disposal Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
A B C=A+B

(Note 1) (Note 2)

Operating activities
Loss before taxation (27,820) (27,564) (55,384)

Adjustment for:
Amortisation of land lease premium 114 (114) –
Finance costs 703 (703) –
Interest income (18) 16 (2)
Interest expenses 7,993 – 7,993

Depreciation 2,584 (2,531) 53
Goodwill 277 – 277
Gain on disposal of investment property (3,470) 3,470 –
Gain on disposal of subsidiary – (20,966) (20,966)
Surplus on fair value of investment

property (10,724) – (10,724)
Surplus on revaluation of buildings (829) 829 –
Impariment for slow– moving

and obsolete inventories 53 (53) –
Written back of provision for due

from assoicates (771) 771 –
Loss on impairment for current account – 56,946 56,946
Foreign exchange gain (241) (272) (513)

Operating loss before changes in
working capital (32,149) 9,829 (22,320)

Decrease in inventories 8,343 (8,343) –
Decrease in trad and bills receivables 2,250 (2,250) –
Decrease in other receivables,

deposits and prepayment 5,343 (2,713) 2,630
Decrease in due from director 193 – 193
Increase in trade payables 1,539 (1,539) –
Increase/(decrease) in other payables

and accruals (23,768) 7,029 (16,739)
Decrease in due to associates (884) 120 (764)
Decrease in due to former shareholders (1,185) – (1,185)
Increase in due to directors 22,034 3,650 25,684

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

145

B. Unaudited pro forma consolidated income statement and cash flow statement (Continued)

Unaudited pro forma consolidated cash flow statement (Continued)

As per VSA Pro forma
Pro forma adjustments Pro forma

Enlarged  relating Remaining
Group to the Disposal Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
A B C=A+B

(Note 1) (Note 2)

Cash used in operations (18,284) 5,783 (12,501)

Tax paid (21) 21 –

Net cash used in operating activities (18,305) 5,804 (12,501)

Investing activities
Acquisition of subsidiaries (24,812) – (24,812)
Pruchases of property, plant and equipment (3,250) 3,228 (22)
Interest received 18 (16) 2
Net proceeds from disposals of

investment property 67,961 (67,961) –

Net cash (used in)/generated
from investing activities 39,917 (64,749) (24,832)

Financing activities
Proceeds from issue of shares 12,480 – 12,480
Repayment of bank loans (26,559) 26,559 –
Inception of finance leases 1,615 (1,615) –
Capital element of finance lease rental paid (923) 923 –
Interest element of finance lease rental paid (71) 71 –
Interest paid (741) 632 (109)
Share insurance expenses (199) 199 –
Advance from related parties (329) 329 –

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

146

B. Unaudited pro forma consolidated income statement and cash flow statement (Continued)

Unaudited pro forma consolidated cash flow statement (Continued)

As per VSA Pro forma
Pro forma adjustments Pro forma

Enlarged relating Remaining
Group to the Disposal Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
A B C=A+B

(Note 1) (Note 2)

Net cash generated from financing activities (14,727) 27,098 12,371

Net increase/(decrease) in cash
and cash equivalents 6,885 (31,847) (24,962)

Cash and cash equivanlents at 1 April 2005 4,821 – 4,821

Cash and cash equivanlents at
31 March 2006 11,706 (31,847) (20,141)

Notes:

1. The financial information was derived from the circular of the Company dated 31 October 2006, with the
adjustments reflecting the effect of the disposal by the Group of the Panyu Properties and the acquisition of the
Shanghai Properties incorporated.

2. The adjustment represented the exclusion of the cash flows of the Asian Field Group. The difference between
such adjustment and the consolidated cash flow statement of the Asian Field Group as set out in note 39 of
Appendix I to this circular was due to the fact that the cash flows of the Asian Field Group as set out in note 39 of